In accordance with

Rules 6.7, 6.3 & 6,5 of L l Q O 2
the Insolvency (England

& Wales) Rules 2016 and

e assoaot e NOtice of statement of affairs

Insolvency Act 1986,

e

Companies House

Company details

1]
Company number W,TWI?F’_O_I?W

RO

01/09/2017 #332
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full {7 Kerbury Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

-

H Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) | Kate

Surname | Merry

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| Salisbury House

Street | Station Road

Post town R)ambridge CB1 2LA

County/Region I

ot [ [ [ [T

Country

I Liquidator’s name o

Fuli forenames) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname anather liquidator.

I Liquidator's address @

Building name/number , ® Other liquidator
Use this sectien to tell us about

Street ’ another liquidator.

Post town l

County/Region |

ot [ [ [ [ [ [ [

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO2

Notice of statement of affairs

E Date of statement of affairs
Date s o8 T2l0f1]7
I Statement of affairs

| attach:

O Statement of affairs by the liquidator under section 95{1A) of the
fnsolvency Act 1986

Statement of affairs by a director under section 99(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986

0 Statement of concurrence

ﬂ Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signawre

X N X
Signature date [‘b—ﬁ‘ W[? l? 0 Wl’—?—

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ02

Notice of statement of affairs

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

1 Contact name

Ben Dyer

Alf information on this form wifl appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

[“™™™™ _peters Elworthy & Moore

Address

|

[ Salisbury House
( Station Road
|

|

Post tawn

Cambridge CB1 2LA

Caunty/Region

NN NR RN

Country

1’nx

’ Telephone

01223 728222
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Carditf, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format, Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

Q417 Version 1.0




Rule 6.3-CVL
Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
Kerbury Limited

on the 14 August 2017

Statement of truth

[ believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true.

Full Name /W%T/ {/Z 7o Jm‘jf\/
Signed L%’/

Dated




Ruie 6.3-CVL
Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
Kerbury Limited

on the 14 August 2017

Statement of truth
| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true.

Full Name

“othami A S TevewSan)
Signed _%MWW

Dated




Financial Information to Creditors and
Members of

Kerbury Limited

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 6



CONTENTS

1 Company Information
2 Summary of Financial Information
3 Directors’ Reasons for Failure & Recent Trading Activity

4 Statement of Affairs & Deficiency Account



1

Company Information

Registered name of the company

Kerbury Limited

numbers (if any)

Trading names (if different) Kerbury Business Centre
Registered number 01057020

1 Rookwood Way
Registered office address Haverhil

Suffolk

CBo 8PB

1 Rookwood Way
Principal trading address Haverhili

Suffolk

CB9 8PB
Parent, Subsidiary or Associated
Company Names and their registered N/A

Date of Instruction to seek a decision on
the nomination of a liquidator and by
whom the instruction was given

The directors of the Company instructed Peters
Elworthy & Moare (PEM) on 7 August 2017

Amcunts paid by or on behalf of the
Company in respect of the instructions
to assist in placing the Company into
liquidation prior to the decision of
creditors on the liquidator's
appointment (If any)

N/A

Details of any prior involvement with the
Company or its directors that could
reasonably be perceived as presenting a
threat to the proposed liquidator's
objectivity (if any}

Neither Kate Merry nor PEM have had any previous
involvement with the Company or its directors prior to
being consulted in relation to the Company's
insolvency which is perceived would present a threat
to their objectivity in dealing with the proposed
liguidation.

Company Directors

Robert Stevenson
Johanna Stevenson

Company Shareholders

Robert Stevenson-— 5749 Ordinary Shares
David Barber — 3990 Ordinary Sharss
Johanna Stevenson ~ 1758 Ordinary Shares




2
2.1

22

23

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

Summary of Financial Information

Extracts from the Company’s financial statements disclose the following information:

i

i K2
Turnover 2,442,283 2,467,324 2,608,214
Grogs profif §27,319 624,530 £56,941
Gross profit % 25.69 25,31 25.1%
Extracts from expanditure
Diractors’ remuneration 172,784 168,153 124,283
Dividends pald - 8,332 27,341
Net profit / {loss) 18,571 31,322 51,741
Reserves / accumulated losses 127,783 108,212 86,223

The Company was not subject to audit as it qualified as a small company for reporting
purposes.

There have been no other transactions (other than in the ordinary course of business) with any
of the Company's directars, associates, or subsidiaries during the 12-month period prior to the
winding-up of the Company,

Directors’ Reasons for Failure & Recent Trading Activity

The company was incorporated in 1872. in the early days the company traded as Stereo Type
Products and manufactured typewriler ribbons and carbon paper. The company evolved to
become an office products dealer and was known as STP Stationery.

In 1993/4 Robert Stevenson and David Barber came into the business and, together with two
other long-serving employees, bacame Directors of the company and the other Directors retired
fram the business.

STP Statioriery expanded into other product areas including 1T and office furniture. It had two
retail shops. The company was known as STP Group with the divisions being STP Office
Supplies, STP Stationery, STP Computers, STP Business Centre

In 2011 the company moved to Confidential invoice Discounting provided by RBSIF who
audited the company aach year until 2014,

in 2016 it came to light that two long-serving, trusted empioyees in important positions were
{independently) stealing from the company.

One employee was stealing goods, selling them privately and using the company’s postal and
courier service to send those parcels out. The employee admitted this when challenged and
was immediately dismissed, but the theft cost the company at least £20,000. There were no
chances of any recovery due to the individual's personal circumstances.

The other long-serving employee was completely responsible for the day-to-day accounts of
the company and was trusted to run the computer system, the ledger, the bank accounts,
customer remittances, all payments, reporting to RBSIF and preparing company accounis
information. Again, due to the individual's persona! circumstances there was no immediate
chance of recovery but the employee made a commitment to repay a weekly amount. An
amount of £34,000 was admitted to, but it is likely to have been a lot higher. This was done by
creative accounting.



38

3.8

3.10

an

3.12

313

41

42

Accumulated Profit at 31 March 2016 127,783

in 2016 the company’s main wholesaier informed the company that they wanted to change the
way that goods were supplied; no longer would they deliver twice a day into the warehouse for
the company to pack individual customer parcels and then deliver these parcels to customers
using their own vehicles and delivery drivers. The wholesaler would provide a complete
solution. An afternative sofution was offered by a large independent office products dealer. A
naw company called STP Office Suppiies Lid was formed with the Directors of the other
company taking a 70% shareholding in STP Office Supplies Lid and three of the existing
Directors of Kerbury Lid each taking a 10% shareholding in STP Office Supplies Ltd.

A meeting was held in December 2016 with RBSIF and Natwest to explain the changes and
both agreed to continue to fund Kerbury Ltd which would continue to trade as Kerbury Business
Centre.

STP Office Supplies Ltd made a payment of £160,000 o Kerbury Ltd for STP. Kerbury Ltd was
laft to collect in outstanding payments for STP Stationery invoices which were assigned to
RBSIF and to also pay suppliers the outstanding debts along with ongoing supplier invoicas
incurred by the smaller, remaining, business.

All staff that were employed by Kerbury Ltd that were in roles related to STP Office Supplies
were transferred to STP Office Supplies Ltd and where there was no longer a role for some of
those staff they were made redundant. This included one of the Directors, warehouse staft, van
drivers and the accounts manager,

In July 2017 RBSIF requested an audit. in the audit, Robert Stevenson explained what had
happened with the accounts manager and the effect that this would have on the amount of
funds RBSIF had already advanced. The audit also identified invoices which they disallowed
as they did not meet their criteria of the factoring. RBSIF immediately suspended the faciiity.
With no ability to pay impending supplier payments and with no time to consider suitable
alternative finance arrangements this left Robert Stevenson in the position of having to consult
with Insolvency Practitioners and it was concluded that the only option was to place the
company into fiquidation.

The director sought advice from PEM on 1 August 2017 having already consulted with their
accountants. PEM were appointed to act on the Company's behalf on 8 August 2017, Notices
were sent to creditors on 14 August 2017,

Statement of Affairs & Deficlency Account

A copy of the Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs (SoA) of the Company as at
14 August 2017 is provided with this report. The Statement of Affairs is presented subject to
the costs and expenses of the liquidation and where applicable, trade creditors are shown
inclusive of VAT,

The deficiency is made up as follows:

Deduct/Add;

Amounts written off for the purposas of the SeA:

= Trade Debtors 219,438
~_IT Equipment {9,000)

-~ Plant & Machinary, Fixiures & Fittings 19,533




- Motar Vehicles (184}
» Lleasshold improvements 12,580
- Stocks 136,835
(379.412)
Subtotal {251,829)
Empioyees redundancy & notice pay (54,459
Balanca - estimated rading loss for the period {317,068)
Deficlency per Statement of Affairs {623,158)




KERBURY LIMITED

DIRECTORS' ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

AS AT 14 AUGUST 2017
Note Book Values Estimated
to Realise
£ £
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGEDR
1. Goodwill Nil Uncertain
Natwest Bank Ple {31,158) {31,158)
Shortfall c/d {31,158) {31,158)
2. Factored Book Debts 326,727 107,289
RBS Invoice Finance {217,000} (217,000)
Shortfall o/d 409,727 (109.711)
3 IT Equipment Nil 1,000
Lombard {10,524) (10,524}
Shorifali c/d (10,524) {9,524)
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
4, Leasehoid {mprovements 12,990 Nit
5. Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings 20,533 1,000
6. Motor Vehicle 566 750
7. Stocks 158,635 22,000
Available for preferential creditors 192,724 23,750
LIABILITIES
Preferential creditors
8. Employees - accrued holiday & arrears of wages (9.742)
Estimated surpius for floating charge creditor 14,008
Shortfall to Natwest Bank Plc {31,158)
Shortfall to RBSIF 109,711
(126,861)
Unsecured creditors
Lombard Shortfall b/f 9,524
Trade and expense creditors (list attached) 146,903
g, Other Lenders 161,615
8. Employees 58,547
10. Stevenson Barber Lid 49,000
1D, Landlord 16,400
Directors Loan Account 2,500
11. HM Revenue & Customs — VAT 34,762
11, HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 4,546 (484,7897)
Deficlency as regards unsecured creditors {611,658)
SHARE CAPITAL ISSUED & FULLY PAID
11,498 Ordinary shares of £1 each (11,498)
ESTIMA TOTAL DEFICIENCY
{subject to the statement of affairs fee and the costs of (623,156)

winding-up)

Notg: Section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the prescribed part or reserved fund for unsecured
creditors) ordinarily applies to the Liquidation as there is a flaating charge issued after the 15 September
2003, However, as the prescribed part is likely to be below £10,000 it has been disapplied for the purposes
of the slatement of affairs.



10°60 £10Z isnDny g1 60'SL0Z 19A DS Sdi 5o ) abey
1Z'E06'L 4H9 PN 'uopuc ‘peoy aseyd vee pajwiy ojusueH QOHD
00°052 4HZ €EdI “oyng ‘spunwp3 Ig Aing 'peoy uoisBip oL saomes Bunumddo) sasoim abicess 0090
62'95€'611 AV APO3 ‘UOPUOT 193N BUOIDIA U33ND) |2 ajouD Gupun g 1040
v6'6 808 SOH "ybnologsaseuy) "Hnod BeID plEqUILG “YBd SSAUISNE SAwWer 1S Auedwo) pieojang ay) 0030
06°ebv't NX1 8S ‘PleWays “uri edoin3 Hed ssauisng pRWBYS 'asnop 4 dnoi9-0A3 8032
98'6lS 487 Z188 awsedue ‘fejuing ‘uojdey ‘Aepp wussubeyy ‘asnoy ABojounda P17 (3N) sex3 5032
ve'l86 1ve 4L 'anysdosys ‘plojie) “Wed pioyers PI [euonewa) j2uRU3 +030
Al 82dl "Mouns
00'v09'2 'SpuNWp3 1S Aing 'SJUieS iy Weywio4 'aaua) sssuIsng ule s Ae{asopy ‘ISNOH UoXeS siosu3 €030
boose 430 68D 'WOUNS ‘NiLiaAeH ‘peoy Joueyy papwi eubuy OW3 2030
05'vse N8 20 "amys)ieg 'uojseuuaply "ed easjjed ‘2snoH snysoeq € PIT 131U JUon9g 1030
ryo .
80'6L £1SM 'elyspioyels ‘pisyyar) ‘peoy plawisol) '2IEST jelIsnpu) ‘peoy piaYssal] 61 1N priooises 0030
£1'504 OVE 1SA '1oisug 19a1S SNSED Jam0T] 'peawense) 100]4 YyIsL 0do 2009
09'9 dOB 69 “MOUNS ‘MUIBARY "PEOY PRYSLUOH ‘SIEIST [ELISNPU] AT L (eBpugwes) puogxog L0GD
968'2¥0°) 9Q0 682 "MOYNS ‘lwsaey ‘aauq ajddeu) v doys wud fenfa 0002
00°005'2 adg 682 ‘liysenel ‘A poomjooy | UOSUBAR)S Baqoy ¥000
SLzZigel PG OLAA 'UOPUOT ‘PEOY WePdY ZHZ 'SOIPNIS SLUNCAISIM, de] uo ende) €009
99'8E0'1 VSN '0LEZ-00120 YN 'u0isOg 19241 YBIH 66 wnnuguod 2000
SDZ 199 anyseoue
00'ZEY "WNGNVBLT YBd SSBUISNG YUOMSPEYS 'AUQ Suol ‘aayded auL @ | JequinN paywry Awnoag ¥ aulJ qqnyD 100D
00'8sY 398 2HY ‘Aeung 'sjebiay "yoleypoom ‘vz x0g8 O d pauwn (in) voued 0009
00°000'Z) ddO TND 'xass3 ‘plojswiay) ‘pecy UOPUOT MAN 66-16 ‘9SNOH POOMUSAID 'J00I4 Wiy leyde) ysoog 1080
6E'¥Y XQ2 $ZON ‘weybumon 'S1eis3 feusnpu} HEMBN '9ANQ PIOJDL Buisnoyare epooieg ayL 0090
8L6.2'Y 937 ¥ZON ‘alusweybuiioN emaN ‘sauq jsuriq Hed wWioyuals 3N Bay a0vD
00051 142 LD xass3 ‘senuiesg ‘ajelss jemysnpul poombunds *aaug Jepud ve PaUWI SHOMUY YIT (LY S0VD
00’80V HOZ 1YL 19si8wog 'uojune) 'asoj) jine e pilsades YL offuy  pOvD
viavl HM. GN7] "2ausUIooUN 'pee X08 O d Jaem vebuy €0V
1588 802 EN ‘VOpLOT 'BNUBAY SB3ULG "JASNOH UoloD PIT Issntawuy Z0v0
08'898 789 209 'xess3 ‘peoy aanbupuuely ‘weypaq ‘anua) sssuisng SEA weypsqg § Si93v LovD
3 ssalppy oweN Koy

sio)ipaa1) Auedwod - g
pajun Ainqley
2100 2 AYjIOM|] s18)0d



10:60 210z snbny g|. 60'510Z 19 T0S Sdi G jo g abeg
82°186'¢ Qd6 5299 “sbpuque) ‘yoeaglaiep Wed youeasay ebpuqwie ‘0ot Bupiing 9jesa|oyp ssoddg »0SD
00°06 avo 689 IOUNS 'yISARH 'as01D Widyualg o panui sadlueg ses pieddays £0S9
96'€0¢ XOb Lva ‘Wsy ‘piojlesd) ‘peoy sewel ] Wed ewido z2 P11 sayddng Suipug encos 2080
Ov'05€ HYL Z1ST 'spaa ed sseuisng asnoypunoy ‘asnoypunay JieH ‘2@ sing PaJiLI 3SNOYBIBAA BJUANTS L0SD
0008 v¥'i 0LBD 'X2553 ‘Uapiep uoyes eang ubiH 29 adjueInsu| uciyes 0082
00°000'212 84z £8 "weybuiung 'ade)d Sdyiud IS Z "1000j4 PIE "30ukULY BII0AU| disgu 20u0
00°Z4 194 12Oy ‘voisbuiseg ‘Aepp IyoInyD ‘ezeld Iyuny) ‘oid yueg sAepleg oo uonnquisiq 1e0 pay 10HD
op'8bz 943 YNN 'uojdweyLio ‘aAuQ uoljined (08 ‘€884 X08 O d '1041Lod 1paid P11 N Yooy 0DYD
0s8vi £l EHN MIOHON ‘UaIsmoN ‘18ang ajodsnyy "unog ajedsniy Dd levameuwsaiy] SWO 0002
00'986'9 6be 811 ‘g Esnoquexny ' 0y 'Binoquexn ‘6ypZ-1 * 1BAOY Paeasinog HZ-ZZ |endes Suppop jedieg 20dD
bS'Lb r'd8 68D "“MOUNS ‘iyiaAeH ‘peoy SPUBloH ‘ajoyliog 4L pajuy swaisig sauplamod 10dD
00'pLy VL LN 'Sped ‘prezzng uojybia ‘peoy 1NN papw sueyd) axyo abpsid 0040
8£'Z65'6) I'S6 Edi Moyng 'yomsd| “pedoing saiwiosuey ‘suareH ay) 92 ‘Bupjueg |epwwo) 1SepIEN €OND
TE695'14 r'S6 £d1 "MoRnS ‘yamsd) “pedong sawosuey ‘susaeH ay ) 6z 'Bupjueg jensewwos 1SepieN ZOND
6L 910 892 "MoENS IAYIBWMBN ‘SHUIN 3y “}IBd SSBUISNE UMPOOD SUBLWIN LOND
Z9EET'S 848 692 "MOUNS bR ‘ABp\ POOMYDOY | AenseaanN 00ND
09'682 Hd8 680 MIoNNS 'IMweaeH ‘AR [|@13dld 'sesiusld yoausd L win panwry sasiGoT XN ZOWND
81 ¥04 dd8 682 JMoYns ‘IYseAsH 'pEOY SPUBHOH 0Z seday JOIOW SHIRYINN 1OWD
Logz'0e LAE Z2d} MOHON 'ssiq ‘peoy) Aeso Pa)IUIT YoIMPIN OOWND
00°00v'8 106 9M 'uopuo ‘Aempeolg YiilsBuiieH su0 3oUeUL Spaq)) 01D
Z0PZS'0) HEE £95 'Weysyioy ‘0Z5 X058 0 d O7d 1BIUID YLON piequio 1012
00'951) 30G 6LIND  XOSST 'MOLEH “ed SSIUISNg MOUEH 'a/us) ssauisng sAemuaald ‘Zg Jun suonnjog (epbig e 0019
002 8714 ZAD SPUBIDIW 1S9 ‘AQURA0D ‘USpURW 'pEOY (jems}iag ‘asnoy piagiuag d11 8y isar 00ro
00°0¥S adi 1S S¥Ing ‘MOUEW ‘peEoY arwpag "Wed a8 ‘asnoH Aubaju) swisjshg atemyogs Aubajuy LO1o
Z8'6E5'8 408 83 'S¥ang 'sauka)f UoIW ‘YsnNQWAAA ‘anuQ apuoweles pajwi] (M) osony webuj (114 1)
00°Z9L'PE DNE LAAN 'UOpUOT 'PROY UOISNT OFZ 'JOMO) UOISNI 'JOOj- PIE '$8NuUNdag Aauaajosu {LYA) swoisn) 2 anuaney W H 90HD
00°'9YS'y ZZ| 863N ‘suhf-uodn-anseomap ‘vojueqbuc ‘maip Yed uousg ‘nHOI (IAvd) swoisn) g anuaaay W H OHD
£LPES A48 689 "NIOKNS IpyIeaey ‘Aep poomyooy | neaing Od (eaeH £0HD
008l 3HE Zdl HOYNS "yoimsd) J3RNg MeIRd ZY ‘Uit UINOS 'sBupiew mele Aisnpu| g 82210 JO J2QWEYD |IHDABH 20HO
zh'sal NXZ 680 "NoNNS ‘IueaeH ‘peoy Jeucoje ‘esty Buudg ¢ saiddnsg [BIOMO) JIaAEH LO0HD
K ] SSAIPPY aweN Aoy

si0)jpaid Auedwon - g

payw)] Aingley)
2100\ ¥ AyIOM|] s10}0d



LO-60 £102 18nbny 91 60'SLOZ #9A T0S Sdl S Jo ¢ ofeg
Sh80P'PL9 Bumerot sawuz £2
S8BLL'T N¥Z ¥OH ‘uodiy 'peoy Asisieay 'yied ssauisng abajos paiwnn dnog) ssaidxg (170) 40)
£0°0£2 HYb 19Y aiysyiag ‘Buipesy ‘ajeay) ‘peoy pesymouy Hed peaymouy POjtUI JSEOJISAAN  OOMD
££°6be YdS 6SS 'eag-uo-ybia ‘peoy ssaibold 55 e ssauisng ssaiboid ‘pL wun P11 (In) seiBojouyda ) voisIA 00AD
15°9F A0V ZIHY 'weysioH ‘peoy poop Jsiny6ue ‘'spueidels “Jous auL papwn swalAs puigiun LOND
0Z'8st 3S9 va9 'Plojpeig ‘Aels3 buiped) Aemoinz ‘Aepn sjepspAoy ‘asnoH asbidisjug PRI 3N ddAnN oond
86°EOP'S Xyl tHY 'Aaung ‘jliupay 1@aas YbiH 26-65 'aieo alipug 18M0d @ SEO [B10L Z010
9€'69 1V6 680 "Moyng ‘nyaney Nep uobuniy 1| saomiag bupeaH 'g Buiquinid SyL LOLD
Sh¥SL've Q3¢ LaH "8NySHIOA 1SOAA 'PlaYSIBpPNH IIH (edeud ee-1e a9 of Abojoujosg 001D
85'62¢ FOL Ldi MoUns ‘yowsd) 'jeang saouud £61 YINogNS 008D
00'Z¥ Nd8 680 'HOUNS ‘IIGACH ‘PEOY SpueioH € yompy EEBIQ TS B0SD
8€'v20'Q A48 680 'IusreH ‘Aepy poomiooy L P selddng ad0 d1S - V0SD
00°00%'59 4v2 699 MMoyng ‘jiiyteaeH ‘pesisdwing suolial ‘abenol) xassy Jagqieg - UosUBAR)S 60SO
ZLE0E D11 PLNN 'SJUBLLON 'IoMUi0y ‘peoy Hodwe - Apueg Py} oojeslS B80SO
5'840'S 330 68D "MOUNS ‘IMHIARH “3S0ID [[PMOY € Jecuda)3 Jeyg 2082
€594 XV LEHE 195100 'POONIBA ‘A2)ST |eisnpu| Sxeqqd 'pecy JOoUNER § ASojouyos ] ands 90S2
£5°LbE Qd6 §2a9 ‘ebpuquie) 'yoeaqisiem Yied ynessay abpuqued ‘0001 Guipung (unoooy doyg AeH) sieods S0SD
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

sio)ipes Aueduwion - g
ponwr Aangiay
2400 9 AyHom|3 siajed



1060 L10Z ¥snBny g| 60'SLOZ 18N 0S Sdl 540 ¢ abey
08'88Z'69 G9°9¥S'65 slzyl's Buyrejoy sapug g1
rels'’s SO'ISP's ZrigL't N18 680 "YMIoYNS IIBABH ‘U0 Juoulag 9 uosdwoy | ewo ssin 0013
vl62 v1'6. ad8 682 ‘liyoaeH 'Aeps poomiooy | uosSuSASIS A3 sSIN 2083
91°190'cZ £€0'221'L2 GL'pee'l 8d8 682 MYLeARH ‘ABA\ POOMNOOY | UOSUBAS)S Haq0Y JW 1053
o092 80'8S6°L 95°20¢ NLZ 6198 ‘spag "fpues ‘asiy swel g Sfes epuljed Uy 00S3
1R NA A 76'CEY 6€'626 V36 68 "MIoYNS ‘wUIsABH ‘eso[D |esea) | sBuygmey pinea JN 00¥3
LLVEG'S £ 666'S PeGIE')L 3H2 ZEd) Hloyns 'spunwp3] 1S Aing ‘peoy Bunpod Lty buipinas) 997 4 1093
91°282'02 9£'815'8) 08'892°1L S0 689 MMouNS ‘lseaey ‘aauQ Jeby se | Buipinog spepy JW 0093
85°LEY'L ZZobs og’L68 SHZ 68D MMioyns ‘Imuaael ‘uo\Buipdy ‘aALd Sined IS S SUOWIWIS BUNUSET SSIN Z003
0Z'981'E §2°629'C 56095 Od6 0100 "Moyns ‘Aingpng 'aser) 'splayybiy 02 %000 aysuuy SSIN 1003
SLLGLL 62€eT t¥'8Z6 YV5 680 ‘MIogNng 'jiYianey ‘asoi) uoung ¢ Japen uamQ N 0003
3Eol 3 oesun 3jeid ssaippy aweN Aoy

s10)2041] 9 saakojdw3z - saoppain Auedwod - Lg
paylwiy Aingaay
alool ¢ Aypom|3 siajad



10:60 210Z 1snBy g1 60 5102 "19A 1S Sdl G jo g abieg

00'0 Buyieioy sewyul ¢

3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

SI0JIPAL) JaWINsuoy) ~ s1031pal) Auedwon - z2g
pejwi Angiay)
aJooy ® Aypom|g sielad



KERBURY LIMITED

Notes to Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affalrs
As at 14 August 2017

Goodwill/lNatwest Bank

The estimated to realise value of the goodwill is uncertain and will depend on any
offers made to the liquidator.

Natwest Bank Plc are owed £31,158 and hold fixed and floating charges over the
company’s assets and it is iikely that any realisation from goodwill will fail under the
fixed charge.

Invoiced Discount Book Dabts/RBSIF

The Company’s deblors are subject to a confidential invoice financing agreement
with RBSIF who also hold fixed and floating charges over the company's assets.
The liquidator appointed will review the security documentation. The director has
advised that he provided a personal guarantee to RBSIF limited to £25,000.

Current outstanding debtors total £326,727 of which £980,400 is disapproved and
following an audit a further £93,275 was identified as "fresh air invoices” and are not
collectable. From the remaining balance a general provision of 25% has been
applied, resulting in an estimated realisable balance of £107,289. RBSIF is currently
owed approximately £217,000 and therefore a shortfall of approximatety £109,711 is
likely.

IT Equipment/Lombard

The Company has items which mostly consist of IT equipment which are subject to
a hire purchase agreement with Lombard. The directors estimate that these items
will realise £1,000 which after taking into account the £10,524 outstanding to
Lombard, rasults in a shortfall of £9,524,

Leasehold Improvements

The Company's balance shaet detalls leasehold improvements with a book value of
£12,990. Due to the nature of this asset there is likely to be no realisable value.

Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings

The Company has plant and machinery, together with fixtures and fittings with a
book value of £20,533. The directors estimate these items have a realisable value of
£1,000.

Motor Vehicles

The Company has a number of leased motor vehicle as well as one unencumbered
vehicla. The unencumbered vehicle is a Mercedes Vito Van with a book value of
£566 the director estimates that this has an estimated to reallse value of £750.
Stocks

The Stock comprises a number of elements, including historic stationery stock held,
and machines at customers with a total book value of £158,635. The directors have
estimated that the stock will realise £22,000, but the value will depend upon a buyer
being found for the contracts.

Employess

The company has ten employees who have been given notice of redundancy.
Employees of the company have a preferential claim in respect of the first £800

arrears of pay together with accrued holiday pay. Claims in respect of redundancy
pay and pay in lieu of notice form unsecured claims in the liquidation,



10.

1"1.

Other Lenders

in addition to the bank the Company had borrowed money from a number of ienders
totalling £161,615.

Stevenson Barber Ltd

The sum of £49,000 was loaned to the Company by Stevenson Barber Lid a
Company controlled by a relative of Mr Stevenson. A further £16,400 is owed to the
company in its capacity as landlord in respecl of rent arrears

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT & PAYE/NIC

The Company owes £4,546 in respect of PAYE/NIC.

There Is an eslimated further £34,762 outstanding in respect of VAT for the current
period. However, this liability may be substantially reduced as there are a number of
credit notes which may be raised in respect of the “fresh air invoices”, subject to the
agreement with RBSIF.



